

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY  
and PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON,  
Respondents,

v.

ALFALFA SOLAR I, LLC; DAYTON SOLAR I, LLC; FORT ROCK  
SOLAR I, LLC; FORT ROCK SOLAR II, LLC; FORT ROCK IV, LLC;  
HARNEY SOLAR I, LLC; RILEY SOLAR I, LLC; STARVATION SOLAR I,  
LLC; TYGH VALLEY SOLAR I, LLC; and WASCO SOLAR I, LLC,  
Petitioners,

and

NORTHWEST AND INTERMOUNTAIN POWER  
PRODUCERS COALITION et al.,  
Intervenors Below.

---

Public Utility Commission of Oregon  
Docket No. UM1931

A173197

---

On appeal from the Public Utility Commission of Oregon's Order No. 19-394,  
dated November 14, 2019; Order No. 19-255, dated August 2, 2019; and  
Order No. 18-174, dated May 23, 2018

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

*(attorney information on next page)*

Steven C. Berman, OSB #951769  
Keil Mueller, OSB #085535  
Stoll Stoll Berne Lokting  
& Shlachter PC  
209 SW Oak Street, Suite 500  
Portland, OR 97204  
(503) 227-1600  
sberman@stollberne.com  
kmueller@stollberne.com

Gregory M. Adams, OSB #101779  
Richardson Adams, PLLC  
515 N 27th Street  
Boise, ID 83702  
(208) 938-2236  
greg@richardsonadams.com

**Attorneys for Petitioners Alfalfa  
Solar I LLC, Dayton Solar I LLC,  
Fort Rock Solar I LLC, Fort Rock  
Solar II LLC, Fort Rock Solar IV  
LLC, Harney Solar I LLC, Riley  
Solar I LLC, Starvation Solar I  
LLC, Tygh Valley Solar I LLC,  
and Wasco Solar I LLC**

Jordan R. Silk, OSB No. 105031  
DOJ Appellate Division  
1162 Court Street NE  
Salem, OR 97301  
(503) 378-4402  
jordan.r.silk@doj.state.or.us

**Attorney for Oregon Public Utility  
Commission**

Anna M. Joyce, OSB No. 013112  
Dallas S. DeLuca, OSB #072992  
Jeffrey S. Lovinger, OSB #960147  
Anit K. Jindal, OSB #171086  
Erin N. Dawson, OSB No. 116334  
Markowitz Herbold PC  
1211 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 3000  
Portland, OR 97204-3730  
(503) 295-3085  
AnnaJoyce@MarkowitzHerbold.com  
DallasDeLuca@MarkowitzHerbold.com  
JeffreyLovinger@MarkowitzHerbold.com  
AnitJindal@MarkowitzHerbold.com  
ErinDawson@MarkowitzHerbold.com

David White, OSB #011382  
Portland General Electric  
121 SW Salmon Street, 1 WTC 1301  
Portland, OR 97204  
Telephone: (503)464-7701  
david.white@pgn.com

**Attorneys for Respondent Portland  
General Electric Company**

Irion A. Sanger, OSB No. 003750  
Sanger Law, PC  
1041 SE 58th Place  
Portland, OR 97215  
(503) 756-7533  
irion@sanger-law.com

**Attorney for Amici Curiae Northwest

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. Summary of Argument .....1
- II. Reply Argument on First Assignment of Error .....2
  - A. ORS 756.500(1) Does Not Apply.....2
  - B. ORS 756.500(5) Does Not Apply.....7
- III. Reply Argument on Second and Third Assignments of Error .....12
  - A. Standard of Review .....12
  - B. PGE and the PUC’s Interpretative Arguments Fail .....14
    - 1. PGE and the PUC employ a flawed interpretative analysis.....14
    - 2. Trade usage favors the NewSun Parties’ interpretation. ....16
    - 3. PGE’s reliance on the phrase “initial 15” is misplaced.....16
    - 4. The PUC’s reliance on Section 4.1 is misplaced.....17
    - 5. Section 4.5 is inconsistent with PGE’s interpretation of Schedule 201.....18
  - C. The “Drafting History” of PGE’s PPA Forms Is Irrelevant ..... 19
  - D. If the Court Reaches Steps Two and Three, the NewSun Parties Should Prevail .....20
- IV. Conclusion .....22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adrian Energy Associates v. Michigan Public Service Commission</i> 481 F3d 414 (6th Cir 2007).....	3
<i>American Gas Association v. FERC</i> 912 F2d 1496 (DC Cir 1990) .....	9
<i>City of Boulder v. Public Service Co. of Colorado</i> 996 P2d 198 (Colo App 1999) .....	3
<i>City of New Martinsville v. Public Service Commission of West Virginia</i> 729 SE 2d 188 (W Va 2012) .....	3
<i>Crooked River Ranch Water Co. v. PUC</i> 224 Or App 485, 198 P3d 967 (2008).....	7, 8
<i>Doe v. Medford Sch. Dist. 549C</i> 232 Or App 38, 221 P3d 787 (2009).....	2
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon v. Mowry</i> 350 Or 686, 261 P3d 1 (2011).....	11
<i>Freehold Cogeneration Assoc., L.P v. Bd. of Reg. Comm’rs of State of N.J.</i> 44 F3d 1178 (3rd Cir).....	2, 8, 10
<i>Gearhart v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Or.</i> 255 Or App 58, 299 P3d 533 (2013).....	3
<i>Hoffman Const. Co. of Alaska v. Fred S. James &amp; Co. of Oregon</i> 313 Or 464, 836 P2d 703 (1992).....	14
<i>Northwest &amp; Intermountain Power Producers Coal. v. Portland Gen. Elec.</i> 308 Or App 110, 480 P3d 981 (2020).....	5
<i>Oregon Restaurant Services, Inc. v. Oregon State Lottery</i> 199 Or App 545, 112 P3d 398 (2005).....	12
<i>Pac. Nw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Katz</i> 116 Or App 302, 841 P2d 652 (1992).....	3

<i>Portland Fire Fighters' Ass'n, Loc. 43 v. City of Portland</i> 181 Or App 85, 45 P3d 162 (2002).....	13
<i>Ross Dress for Less, Inc. v. Makarios-Oregon, LLC</i> 210 F Supp 3d 1259 (D Or 2016).....	21
<i>Snow Mountain Pine Co. v. Maudlin</i> 84 Or App 590, 734 P2d 1366 (1987).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Juvenile Dep't v. Alderson</i> 146 Or App 185, 932 P2d 97 (1997).....	8
<i>Trebesch v. Emp't Div.</i> 300 Or 264, 710 P2d 136 (1985).....	4
<i>Water Power Co., Inc. v. PacifiCorp</i> 99 Or App 125, 781 P2d 860 (1989).....	7
<i>Yogman v. Parrott</i> 325 Or 358, 937 P2d 1019 (1997).....	12, 13

### **Statutes**

15 USC § 717d (1988).....	10
16 USC § 824a-3(f)(2).....	5
16 USC § 2602(9).....	5
28 USC § 1342.....	10
ORS 28.030.....	3, 4
ORS 183.325-183.410 .....	4
ORS 469A.052(1).....	9
ORS 469A.120.....	9
ORS 469A.120(2).....	9
ORS 756.040.....	3
ORS 756.450.....	4
ORS 756.500.....	4, 11

ORS 756.500(1) .....	1, 2, 7
ORS 756.500(5) .....	1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
ORS 758.505(4), (6) .....	5
ORS 758.515(2) .....	3
ORS 758.525(2)(b) .....	5
ORS 758.535 .....	4
ORS 758.535(2) .....	5, 6
ORS 758.535(2)(a) .....	4, 5
ORS 758.535(2)(b)-(c) .....	6
ORS 758.535(3)(a) .....	6
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
OAR 860-082-0025(7)(e) .....	6
OAR 860-029-0005(1) .....	6
OAR Chapter 860, Division 29 .....	5
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
HB 1100 .....	11
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 201(2) .....	20
